

ORDER No. 12/2024 OF THE RECTOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF RZESZÓW of February 26, 2024

on the amount of doctoral scholarship for doctoral students at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow in the academic year 2023/2024

Pursuant to Article 23 (1) in conjunction with Article 209 (1), (1a), (2), (4) items 1 and 2, section 7 and section 8 of the Act of July 20, 2018 Law on Higher Education and Science (i.e., Journal of Laws of 2023, item 742, as amended), I order as follows:

§ 1

The amount of the monthly doctoral scholarship for doctoral students at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow in the academic year 2022/2023, referred to in Article 209, section 4, item 1 of the Law of July 20, 2018 Law on Higher Education and Science is PLN 3466.90, subject to § 5.

§ 2

The amount of the monthly doctoral scholarship for doctoral students at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow in the academic year 2022/2023, referred to in Article 209, section 4, item 2 of the Law of July 20, 2018 Law on Higher Education and Science is PLN 5340.90, subject to § 5.

§ 3

A doctoral student at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow in the academic year 2022/2023, for whom no mid-term evaluation has been conducted, who holds a disability certificate, a disability degree certificate or a certificate referred to in Article 5 and Article 62 of the Act of August 27, 1997 on Professional and Social Rehabilitation and Employment of Persons with Disabilities, shall receive a doctoral scholarship in the amount of PLN 4506.97, subject to § 5.

§ 4

A doctoral student at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow in the academic year 2022/2023, for whom a mid-term evaluation has been conducted, who holds a disability certificate, a disability degree certificate or a certificate referred to in Article 5 and Article 62 of the Act of August 27, 1997 on Professional and Social Rehabilitation and Employment of Persons with Disabilities, shall receive a doctoral scholarship in the amount of PLN 6380.97, subject to § 5.

§ 5

1. A doctoral scholarship paid from external funds within the framework of scientific projects may be awarded to a doctoral student of the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow in an amount higher than that specified in Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4.

HR EXCELLENCE IN RESEARC

- 2. The doctoral scholarship referred to in Section 1 may be awarded in an amount not higher than the amount of funds allocated for this purpose in the cost estimate of the scientific project.
- 3. The amount of the doctoral scholarship referred to in Sections 1 and 2 shall be determined by the Rector of the University of Rzeszow.

§6

- 1. A doctoral student loses the right to a doctoral scholarship in the event of:
 - (a) completion of training at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow, with the proviso that a doctoral student who has submitted his/her dissertation at a date earlier than the completion date provided for in the training program shall receive a doctoral scholarship until the date on which the completion date expires, but for no longer than 6 months, subject to point b),
 - b) when the total period of receiving a doctoral scholarship at doctoral schools exceeds 4 years,
 - c) removal from the list of doctoral students, subject to Section 2,
 - d) obtaining a doctoral degree unrelated to training at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow, subject to Section 3,
 - e) employment in the entity conducting the Doctoral School:
 - 1) under an employment contract;
 - 2) with a salary that exceeds that of a professor
 - if the training of a doctoral student in a doctoral school involves an obligation to be employed in an entity conducting a doctoral school.
- 2. In the event of his/her removal from the list of doctoral students, a doctoral student loses the right to a doctoral scholarship as of the date when the decision on removal becomes final. The doctoral scholarship shall be paid in proportion to the number of days the doctoral student held the status of a doctoral student.
- 3. In the case of obtaining a doctoral degree unrelated to training at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow, a doctoral student loses the right to a doctoral scholarship as of the date when the decision on awarding the doctoral degree becomes final. The doctoral scholarship is paid in proportion to the number of days the doctoral student did not hold a doctoral degree.
- 4. In the case of employment referred to in Section (1)(e), the doctoral scholarship shall be paid in proportion to the number of days the doctoral student was not employed.

§ 7

- 1. The doctoral scholarship shall be paid to the bank account provided by the doctoral student.
- 2. Payment of the doctoral scholarship shall be made by the last day of each month after the doctoral student submits a statement for Social Security purposes.

8

The Head of the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow is responsible for implementing the provisions of this Order.

Rector of the University of Rzeszów



§9

The Order shall come into force on February 26, 2024, with effect from January 01, 2024.

§ 10

Order No. 133/2023 of the Rector of the University of Rzeszow of September 27, 2023 on the amount of doctoral scholarship in the academic year 2023/2024 for doctoral students at the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow is repealed.

Rector of the University of Rzeszów

prof. dr hab. Sylwester Czopek



University of Rzeszów, T. Rejtan Street 16c, 35-959 Rzeszow phone: +48 17 872 1010, fax: 17 872 1265 email: info@ur.edu.pl, www.ur.edu.pl